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Hrs • Rose Det re 
830 Washington St . 
Denver, Colorado 

Dear Rose: 

l.farch 15 • 1955 

I was just advised this moment by the Internal Revenue Dept. that 
the tax case is satisfactorily conclud d. This will now be confirmed 
to me in writing also, but it usually takes a long t !me with the red 
tape of the department to get the -vrri tten notice actually into my 
hands. 

' Mr . s . Gorlin, whose name I have given you before, expressly authorized 
me ga n o '-:t t you know the favorable result which will solve your 
problem also. You may advise your Internal Revenue Agent of this 
matter and if he writes to the Internal Raven De.pt. in New York 
~t 90 Church St ., these people wil confirm the favorable outcome 
in wr ting. 

You may let your Internal Revenue Agent know also that the favorable 
result of the examination was established not only with respect to 
the fact that I was in possession of the property in the years before 
19.52, but also with respect to the fact that confiscation el'tabliahed 
_!~l~s- s having occurred on Feb;rusry 17- 1952, and f..ina Ith 
respect to the a:ceeptab111ty of the amount of the loss as claimed. 

I am sending this letter in duplicate so that you may fbrward your 
original to the tax people. 

Sincerely, 

I 
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New York, December 3, 1954 

Mrs. Rose Detre 
831 Washington Street 
Denver, Colorado. 

Dear r1rs . petre: 

Your brother, Mr . Bela Silard, asked me to write this letter 
to you in re: Letter of }w.James Bailey,Internal Revenue Agent, of 
October 7, 19.54, referring to your Net Operatine Loss Deduction claimed 
by your 19.52 Fede1'al Income 'l'ax Return, vJhich claim originated as a 
result of the seizure by the Hungarian Government of certain real 
estate property located in Hungary. 

According to the information I got from your brother 
I could establish the following facts: 
1) The property in question,consisting of 1/9 interest in an apartment 

building located 33 Vilma Kiralyno ut,Budapest,Hungary,was inherited 
by you from your deceased mother in 1939,a~videuced by a Certi­
ficate of O~rmership issued by the Court of' Real Estate Records in 
Budapest, Hungary, dated July 7, 1949. 

2) You left Hungary before the war for Svli tzerland, where you lived 
until 1949. From Switzerland you irr@igrated into U.S.A.; lon~ after 
the armistice betueen the U.S .A. and Hung-ary ha.d been signed in 
January, 1947. 

3) At the time of your ir:unigration into the U.S.A . you He r e w1disputed 
owner of the aforesaid property as evide.m ed by the same Certificate 
of ownership rrade out by the Court of Real Estate Records, Budapest, 
dated July 7, 1949. 

4) The seizure of the pro perty mentioned above took ple.ce by decree 
No.4/19.52 of th Presidium of the Hungarian Peoples Republic,Budapest 
dated February 17,1952, whlch was communicated to the American public 
by the Press Release of the Department of State r o. 224 of :Harch 24, 
1952. 

5) No seizure of the property involved had taken place before February 
17,1952, arrl, therefore, there could also notrave been any previous 
recov ery. Your and your co-owners' property rights had remained un­
violated until the date mentioned as evidenced by the following 
facts and documents: 
a) Before February 17,1952, there was no law in Hungary which enabled 

the Hungarian government to confiscate or seize private property 
of the kind involved in your case except in condemnation proceed­
ings for safety reasons or for public use, in the latter case only 
against just compensation through money or property of the like 
kind and value. 

b) The entries on the Real Estate Records of the City of Budapest 
shovr no change of ovmership as would hav G taken place in the case 
of any seizure as evidenced by the aforementioned Certificate of 
Ownersh ip made out by the Court of Real Estate Records, Budapest, 
Hungary. 



c) Your tenants paid rent to you as evidenced by the letters of 
Dr.Oblath Karoly, Budapest, the administrator of the building 
in question, of October 11,1951, and October 26,1951, and a credit 
note of the Foreign Trade Bank Ltd., Budapest,dated October 25,1951. 

d) The U.S.A.Department of State took over the protection of the 
Building as partially the property of citizen's of the U.S.A. 

6) The Commissioner contends that an actual seizure of the property 
involved occurred "prior to 1952, in fact prior to the end of World 
War II, 11 and that, therefore, the loss deduction Has i mproper for 1952. 
His disallowance of your deduction is based upon: 
a)Sec.2J(e) of the Internal Revenue Code 
b)Sec.l22 of thointernal Revenue Code 
c)Sec.l27 of the Internal Revenue Code 
d)Decision in case Franke,Eric E.et al.l2 TCM 373,Docket No .J6887, 

entered 4/7/53. 

To these points I ·s . ould. I!k'e ' to 1:1ake the following remarks 
reflecting my sincere opinion in this matter: 
ad 1), 2) and 3): Since you !immigrated i:1to the u· .. s.A.in 1949,two years 
after the armistice,and since you ·Here,at that time,undisputed owner 
of the property i nv olved as evidenced by official documents,your case 
has nothing to do wi th sec.l27 of the Internal Revenue Code which 
deals v.rith war losses e. d t he ir recovery.Practic13.1ly,you did not suffer 
any war loss in connection with this property,as it was ne•ther con­
fiscate d and taken away from you nor destroyed or severely damaged 
through acts of war . Even less did you suffer fictitious war losses 
as estab:.!..is.~ed bv the Har loss provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, 
which had, after the \-mr, to be recovered fictitiously on the day the 
hostilities ceased,because you were neither at the time of the outbreak 
of the vlar nor at the time of the armistice between the U.S .A. and 
Hungary an American citizen or resident and,as such,an American taxpayer 
subject to American laHs in general and the provisions of the Internal 
Revenue Code in special. 
ad 4) and 5) In contrast to Germ.any , -vrhic country confiscated the 
property of certain classes of citizens and residents,among them the 
Jews, in G-ermany :<.rd , after its annexation, also in A us tria,no such steps 
were taken in Hune;ary. Owners of real property Here free during the 
whole time of the -vmr and in the post Har period 1rJhich ended February 
17,1952, to exercise their property rights and were onl. y restricted as 
far as the needs of the State in war times and the le gislation aiming 
at the protection of the tenants were concerned;this has nothing to do 
wi th seizure in its legal meaning and was a common procedure in war and 
post war times in almost all countries of the world including the U.S.A., 
where even today tenants can only be evicted under special circumstances 
and the amount of the rents is,in most cases,legally limited. In your 
special case,the Hungarian Government or, respectively, its agency 
acquired merely a leasehold interest in your property (see,as an example, 
Int.Rev. Bull.l95J-l,page 16,Rev.Rule 38). Not the fact that rent had 
to be paid,but only the amount of the rent,paid partly by assumption of 
the maintenance costs etc.by the tenants and partly by cash,was a matter 
of discussion and was finally settled according to law.The actual 
seizure of the property, on which your claim Has based, occurred in this 
same year of 1952,in contrast to the happenings in the case Franke Erie E. 
et al.,where the seizure had taken place through official act of the Czech~ 
slowak government in 1946 ,but the deduction was claimed only in 1950. 
As far as I have been informed by your brother,you seem to have made 



the mistake to refer to the fact that the Hungarian Government made 
use of your property as to a fact of seizure.This was,of course, 
a misleading statement caused b . t he loose use of the term "seizure" 
and shouJd be corrected by you. 
ad 6) The assumption of your re§enue agent that any seizure of your 
property had occurred already before 1952 is,after all that has been 
said above,erroneous and might have been caused by the lack of 
precision in the lane-uage used by you. in your explanator-y notes to 
your 1952 federal income tax return.As already sbown,his reference 
to sec.l27 of the Internal Revenue Code and to the case Franke Eric 
E.et al. doe s not apply toyour case. The substance of your case is 
simply that you owned a share in an apartment building operated for 
proflt,i.e.in property used in a trade or business,according to most 
numerous and generally accepted decisions,that this property was 
taken away from you by seizure of the Hungarian State,and that you 
thus s1..:tffered a loss de uctible under sec.23(e)(l)or(2) of the Code 
of Internal Revenue, in the same year in which t he se .i.z ure took place, 
i.e.in 1952( see many decisions and also lnt.Rev.Bull 1952-l,page 29, 
1952-13-13843). 

I refrain fron going now deeper into this matter and 
from quotinr more pertinent cases and decisions in order not to con­
fuse you.I believe to h&ve cover ed every point contained in the 
letter of .rr. Bailey and should suggeSt t hat you contact him now and 
give him the information as outlined in this letter.lf he wants any 
furt her information or proofs or raises any other objections,please 
inform either your brother or myself and we will try to satisfy hlm 
with our cooperation.In order to avoid misunderstandings it would be 
useful :if Nr . Bailey would be so k ind as to set down what he wants in 
writing - just a little note would be sufficient -and if you would 
send it to Bela or myself .As far as my experience with our tax people 
goes,they are very nice and helpful towards dece~t and cooperative tax 
payers,so I am sure,Mr.Bailey would do you this favor if you ask him. 

vli th my best regards 

Sincerely yours, 

Harry B. Gutrnan, C.P.A. 
~90 Academy Street 
New Yo rk 3L~ , N • Y • 



I tf"VO nor~ t.h _esult o ·~Y convorsations v.i·th my tr·;: cY )Crt . e 
J"'V. lo I: c.. over ('D.refully all tho Ootr that t ht vo .~. und so f: r in iJ vory vo nm nous files n 11 ho 11as vJri tton to you s per enclosure . ] HOC LDil (' ttJ.JUS letter, t~ho trrnG rt1ons , and ~!.} eLont lettet• or co t·ins im..,c rtont nddit ono , io:.'lled1atoly to r . ~iley. I an g_v 11{" you r 1. net ·f copies for your m·r!)ti en in ·.to onr~losu ~o "~so . '!ore ore thG a d·nda to'~ ' at s oxn.oun 1 o<l ~·· n O.:.t~m 1 :J lott or a 

;: • Oblnt a Jcttor o' ,Tt ly 11 , 1f•4b shous th t t c c rt~ . .:'icntoof ow xers. i .. wt•s obtainec by hi ... 't t 1nt tiElO • " t r ons_ution .f on• cJosod •aith you:r tBX rotu.n for l 0~~ . v't it nns note _,roSS}V' ..JOinted 01 t th t tho certif).cmta ·ms <1 .to . l te no ~Tuly 7, 1 4<3 . 
D. T •o SU!LC letter aloo ShOt'lD tL· t l"O(.U r r rent ,. , s lO.id bei'o.~-o J 'lY 1 ~ -· • Just hat long before , cnnnot tEll nt thin mom nt , but thi. - ~o not .U'l.torinl .. .£-.t uny !' t o, the re,·f.t. ·>. 1n .7 o ·"nolosure to . chedulu for 1 ;"'2" th · t tho tenant did not pn ~ casb , but only too~ O""t'O ot' tho i!'cet · X.t onsos or the house¥' · ust be oo1'·r cted . 

"/t~Nfq.rl 1 o. Obl ths lcttor of .ue. f) , lt Jl.{) oho s th t }l"O)erty levy- r s us­'1& <Je 1 on t.w b- C! ir or the o .nwershi~., 01 tho hou o • ,.. n o•.inorshi unencuoboro , un~n~l anced , nt undisputed . 

D. OblatJ , lc~ttor of ctobor :~~. , 194{ • :->.~rtleulrorly m1. cc~toa t tlt ..,hero t'1 s p:roviousl y , cw arontly- fo_· ( ·ttc sor.1o incone .tbicb rectllte -11 in t ct bnl ·nee o our f vor . 

hn<1er ~· . / , 
acvon~l years • 
u out · • • 000 

· • Oblc t 1.0 1 e1~ ~cr o 1ov. P.b , ~ 49 f ne ly shews t ho.t ....... ..c m c .ex o ... ses ed aa en.rly ar 1947, for the oueo as our lro .rty. 

_ . 'he t\·:o letters by b'l.· th , \'ll'i t ton in 19' 1 and men!,ione<J by -ut ·~ 1 r.nd p rt1culf.'\r1:v t, c dot) 1led nccoun .in, sho·. , oloarJy bt ore er y .o iculous t'· nn'~eo n · uas ce.rricd out in ou.~." :intoN3ot oy h~ , • ..1.. run oorry that l could. not find yet tho oocGtmtin. f r tho your 1950 in betv:eon . Vm;over thore io no 1oubt t11o.:t. ,.)ht.t ;o lY VO to vhO\i S COin_..;letely r:JUffiCiei t .. 0 ShO\: that •,;o 0\i ,ed tho houso allri,_: 1t up to l9b2 . : r o ~r t vc y uch t o K vo m .. uood y .. u di ·t~io tieH ov ru vine let, you at to your cnsc in tho tnx return tor 19 .. ;2 in rc ther unclear tar_ 3 . l shoul < h vc d out oll those lotte o at t at time frora my filos on 1 obviously { id o1S re cmbe~ oorroctly ft•om .i t · o.te on tho ronta ;etu~ r>a • Thnsc: efforts b~· our rol tlvco uhieh < 1 no3t suoee d in .. ho b \,inninc; , no·,, { ro sho 1n to hnvo bocn eorlior . J.Jt•obobl y- in 1< 1r. and 1946. 

c. f~ut .• on <1 not IP..entionJt.h_! but it ke~ thin ·s clc£ rer to i n-d :tonto t ut. yo v; •re r ot { n ono c tizcn o· don. ~~on ··~ th r spo t to tmt : .ry t nny t · e. t lo , . enn be sho···n. thnt noG, ovc 1·o r y c" t ~ zo F r:,or C nturboC by 1 un(.) ~i- ~' in tl e i; 
u, to lObD , o no• rl o y 'U :oro even lo"' s so . 



• .1 resJ:.)eot to tho r otoetion of the house by t ho u . · • "' .... 
Government , on the basio of ' orico.n citizons hHV1n£ .... boon 

rt O.'lners • I hove 1 O· found etuilo4 in:fozmation in my 
files . I hove not only the oriainal v11re nu c~est roce1ved 
in July 194& rcc uost1ns the protection by the Amorioa.n eat1on 

in Budr est but 1 find thtt I and LGo have mn4e out an " o l icn­
t l on for a special cort1f1cate of .1<lnturo11zat1on for . ecoen:t.tlon 
by oreicn .. tate" on State Depart nt 'o1tll no . N- 5?7. tter 
that s taken oore of I vis 1ted .rr . MeKe.A.Jon o.nd • bmith 
in t Divieion of 'ore1gn uervioe ... dm1nistr~ tim of t ho \' te.to 
De art nt Elnd obtnined their help a d they sent a cabl e to 
tho Legertion in P.,udapcet . 'Plle Coblo WQ.S dat d July ;50 t 1948. 
I 1 · the bUl for 1t . Later t e relatives reported from 
nuaapest thut t he Legation hnu Larce sign atfixe6 to tho door 
of the house cert1fJ1ng that tho house ·ma )nrtl~ o~med by 
f · rioon Citizens. So f ar I have found r loo true o pios of m:y 
letter and telegr nn. of July 15 , 1940 to the to.to l;o )Crtment by 
\' ich this ct on or rotooti on started. 

f 



Mrs. OBe Detre 
3337 Harrison Street 

Denver 7, Colorado 

Collect r of Internal Revenue 
DenTer, volorado 

Gentlemen: 

February 20, 1~53 

I am submitting herewith my Tax Heturn for 
1~52. It will be noted that on the b eis of the da.ta 
~iven in my return I am claiming a tax refund of 
f767.50. _,/}_ 1 

a~~ 
I am also enclosing -&B sm6Ade ~~ Retarn 

for 1951. This has become necessary so as to carry 
baok the net operating loss from 1S52. It will be 
noted tha t I claim a tax refund for 1951 in the amomnt 
of $366 .oo. 

The total claim for refund for these two years 
is ~1,13~ .50. 

BS :m 
t:nola. 

Very sincerely yours, 



Translation f rom Hungarian 

Dr . Bela Szilard 
New York 

Dear Doctor : 

Budapest , Oct . 26 , 1951 

With l"oferenoe to my le t ter of 0 ctober 11, I ·wish to advise that 
the Etmgarian National Bank has taken note , from the an gle of 
monetary regulations, of the accounting ·wh ich I have sent t o you 
also and that 111 accordance with directions of the Hun gar ian 
Nat ional Bank I have deposited t u in individual blocked accoun ts 
for you· and yom· brother and sister Ft . 300 each or a total of 
Ft . 900 ·--, with t he Hun g .;.;. rian For eign Trade Bank, Ltd . • under 
ye s terday• s da te . In view of the fact tha t I possess only your 
address may I ask you t o co _,lJUunicete to me t he addresses of Dr . 
Leo Szilard and of Mrs . Lorant De t re so t hat I may be abl e to 
give them t o the bank . 

Very sin cere l y yours , 

(signed} Dr. Karoly Oblath 
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Jonedule 1f, ,for 

t' 
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I had a l/~ i~teres~ in this Ir\1pert,y. ·1Y Sh~,.:~.·r;.~ ia 
ahv~.:n on Item 1n of ..3 eetfon ''A" in a <.,ert1fioatG of Dwniln~hip 
rna e out by tb~ Gourt of eal ·~state l~eoorda in t')ud pf'st. of 
which I a:n ~no los in_e a photos t t1o OO!l1• 1~y int ores t ia expressed 
in tn~ t ·;;e-rti.fi o .. te aa 2/18 which is equtvalent to 1/9. 

~hE> no tea. t:i.on in the ?.ooor e of my o .orehi,.. ·as made, 
~s the Gertifia t ahvtffl, on June 10, 193~, in aooardan~e with 
a ;;ourt D,1ou.me-nt dated l~~y 2;~, 1939, to which there ~.s referenoe 
in the ..;artifioa.tf* t1nd whioh oert1t1ed tny sh.a.r• of inhori;anoe 
from my Motber, ho died A,pri.l. ~. l9~W. t n ~~nglish tr nslat1on 
of th~ 1 tem men ti on\lld here 5>lld ret'~rrine to my inheri tanoo. as ~ 
weJ.l a. th .. t of my 'brother • ie ala o ppended hero. In t nia j 
11 nglish translati,)n .t h.a.v given th0 names a:xaotl;y as sho~n in 
the Gortitioata and in brtl.okata tba names nO".e hein.~ nlJed bl" my ll : 
brotb.ers and bf myself . On the bua1a of the$a facts rny interest ·> r-
in this property 1a deemed to have been ao·-Iltired in 1939 • .::- ; 

l was living sinoe batore tbe s eoond v orld ~\ar in 
3·.J.1tzerland. lll) to l':l!'C. in whi~h ytla:r! came to tb1~ ~ormtry tv:> 
an 1mm1orant. 1 am now a roaid&nt alien. I h9.ve been in 
.Hunga-ry for he .lAst time in 1\.Ji\\-l shortly after my Mothe .. dted. 

rhis prvperty wus seized by the J:!ungarian Government 
· sometlimn betorn tb.ti end of th.f· r\r and "sed 1n va.riO\..S .~ys. in 
the latt~ y£~{lrs to hol1so a Gnt' t'lrmnant opor tad !ii.cilit.}" for 
studontc of Ill musie Eohool o! th '• Ht'l.n3b-rittn 3tate. 

.After the i·tt.r ended members or my family who are the 
other owners of 1ntetr t,sts 1n this prorart, u•a<te l!lf:t',y efforts to 
·rag3.in ·osaes:s1un ·n d control over the p:rOlH)rty. or to obtd.tn 
rent trom the oocupyine ~s~"'noy. Tho an'll os d r•t.otosta tio copy 
of a ca.bl ::from "3 tl p~st aho 'l'lS tb.E atH.rt of th.E" ~~ efforts. 
,.,.. otos · ... 

I . . - / -lett ar ddrQSse~ br :ny 'brot h~r ·:2:' , . '11£ rd. / to tho r.a, e:rti'~>9nt 
f s ta.t e 1 1 tq.~ aa.me mat er. itlrbal tr1-forma.ti c.n o btt'\i ed later 

at the St e Departtn$:'\t 1 te hington~orn o t the f .,<lt th.a't th 
.o0a t ion \Ud S.F~S t a u.ll,r t \IV%~ pr t~JCt t Y~'l '·1 t ~~l·~ b;: i-.:09 ti ng 

on fihe .P ~:rty a si or~ whi l,b. th .~ proJarrt.t t"'l['hyS Jf 'v-ner1 G.in 

, .. 
',... 

v -
~ 

3 
....... 

7 

-r• 

citizen w s oerti. ed b~, thE> An(H"ic~n ~.c t;utiony r .. ettflrs received 
aubaeg,l tlg fro rny relatives in S:un~ry have born out. the faot 
thu.t t eae and , n~r othar efforts :;-f trh.cir 1.> h~:.va rem inee~ 
frui tles~YCf9l th:.. t tha oooupu.nt;i o .r the 1.. " rtmant uo?Je$ w~~re 
in.:ltt ,~ed t-J ra tora damn ,ee, atrry wt ell trle r,t.HH~dse.ry r~1-~ira 

...... ·-

and to mali~. ta1n th€' building, on til the sum1\or of l .. ttl. at wll1on 
time they suoaeeded to obt ain o.n a";roGm~n t f-rom tbe tJ.b ove-m n ti oned . 
a~enoy t):f tl'l6 Hung ri n. :; v ern-nont t t:,s, t .rent ,.,·u. 1 b • 3 1 d • 

' , 
' 



-2-
1Jlolosure to Jobednl• "D" for l~~t ( Oont 'd.) 

!. appe rs th~~ at that time a lawyer 1n Budapest by the name of c~rl Obl th was retained to aoll0ot tbe rents and aot as an a ent for the ownera in other reapeote also. He aotcd by representing all the c ners. received ren; nd dis­bur ed the expenditQres by also d~duoting his fee and. he 
finally ap_poa:rs. to have de,posi ted the a.moun 1i of 300 Ra.ngari n iorint on a block d aooount in my name. also the sam mount in the name uf eaob of my t o brothers. I am enclosing a 
ph )tos atio oopy o:f noiifioation :f'rom tho ?ora1gn 'rade nank, ttd •• dated 1otober 25. 1~51, addr seed to my bro~har. a. • 
Sil. rd, in ft ew York \a~~ . oertitying the. t tb is amount wao paid to th$m by said lawyer on that d~to. I, myself, nave not re­
oeive~ a similar nutifioation and neiuhar did my othor brothe~. probably beoan.s e Ol,.r adtl.ress ea waro Dnknown to th.~ t HunB'a.riu.n bank, while the address of my brother. E. • ci 11ard, ~ nave been given to tbe Bank by said lawyer. 

,.: hether there was any rent aolleoted after ·)etober. 
1~51, and whether any further deposits were made by the lawyer, I do not know. 

The un .~ria.n ·-;overntnen t by Deoree ~·:). 4/1952 dated .»'ebrnary 11, l95i., aonfisoatad (nationalized) the property, to­gether with other aimila1r properties, as is generally knovm. 
Thi~ D•aree was made available in ~nglisb translation by the Uep rtment of 't te preoa r~l ase 224 dated aron 24, 1952, A oop7 of the press rel ase is snoloeed herewith. Inquirie with tile 3tate Department have also result(ltd in the information tha.t 
the 1mer1o n r.egatian in Budapest md.de representati.;xu~ tu the Eu.ngarian G.over ·lrnent twioe, on eb:ro.a.ry 19 tb. and again on lpril 2nd, 1952. O)noerning oompenaation to Amerio n ~nera hose property had been nationalizad, but the St ·te De!a.rtrn•nt, there­after express~d its O})inion that no suoh aom.pensation will be paid. 

In vie ' of the nova my l/9 intarsa• in this .property waa loet in 1~52. ~he basis or th~ loss is the f~ir market value, as per l;J39, of my l/9 intel."eat amounting to 1)13 ,880.00 (1/\1 of 
~l25.oo ·~.oo for tha entire f;roperty). ·rhe djuated basis as 
_per l~5L, is arrived at by dedact;in..), tar l~ y ~rs tlw.~ n· d elapsed from the beginning of 1~3~ to tnc beginning of 1~5~, de-pr eoia ti on a. u the rate of lt"; per ~r1nwn, or a tot til de preai r t 1 on -Jf l~i:' . aaloul.d. ~!3d. on 'be arn;ocn t th:. t represents l/9 value of the buildin3 or 1/~ of ~110,000.00 whi l h is ~ 1~,2E2.00. The 
amount of de1)reoiation. th.er fore, was ~z.zeo.oo nd the adjusted basis i~ ~11,500.00. Aa my entire in~ere t was lost, tnia adJusted basts of ~ 11,500.00 is my loss. 

:l'ne los_., s were shown by me properll'· as referrin to property other than oa.pital &~sets as I have held it for tho pllr­
l)OSe of p ro.:f'ili from rents. 

~~noloaures 



., STERN 1301 ~ ' CLASa~OF SERVICE SYMBOLS - --
Thla Ia a (ull·r•te Dl.-o. ......... WE 

Telel"lm or Coble· 

UNION 
NL-NIIhr...._. r•m unlna Ita de· 

erred character I• In· LC •Dofon_. C.W. 
dlcated by 1 auitable 
ayrnbol above or pre· NLT•C.W. ....... Lotwr 

"'\ cedlna the addrae. / A. N. WILLIAM. 

'" .............. / 
~ .. II:.IDIENT 

The fiho1 time ohown an the date line on tele~tama and day letten aa STANDARD TIME at point of orilin. Time ol reeelp\ Ia BTANDARD TIME at point of d..tinatloo 

B2CC .5C INTL 

CD BUDAPEST ~lA MACKAY RAD.IO j8 10 

NLT BELA SILARD 

601 WEST 11j STREET N~WYORK CITY lEMD) 

KINDLY SUBMIT PROOF OF YOUR A~D LEO SILARD S CITIZENSHIP TO STATE 

DEPARTMENT WASHINGTON. RE '~UEST I NG THEM TO FOkWARD DATA TO LEGAl I ON 

BUDAPEST NEEDED FOR PROTECTING YOUR 'HOUSE 

SCHEIBER KAROLY 

1109P 

• 
) ~ ! / 

TilE ! '11 \ !I'_\:-/Y WILL APPRJ·:r:rATE SUGGESTIO!'.'S FRO~( ITS PAT!IO~,_ ('ON('E itXIXG ITS SERVIOE 



( c4f''1. 
',j 'h (Q/l 

~ 
Description of Property 

i/ J~ooatiOI\ Of th.e prO:pArty: 3 Vilma Kiralyno ut, 
B11dapes t, Hungary. 

The lot is rectangular. It has a frontaP-e of 80 ft. 
and a depth of 250ft. The area is 21,600 sq. ft. l36 sq. ft. 
are the same as l Hnnga.r.ian s •].uare roo. ) • 'rhe area is 600.5 
Hungarian s (ruare rods. 

The building on this lot is an apartment house. It is 
55 ft. wide, 120 ft. long, and, thereforA, covers an area of 6,700 
sq. ft. The building consists of a basement, first, second and 
third floors and an attic flo or . A plan showine the lay-ou.t of 
the first, second and third floors is enol os ad. The :re is also 
enclosed a drawing showing the elevation and the heights of the 
several floors. 

The basement extends over the entire area of the build­
ing. It is so arranged that more than half of its height is above 
ground. Half of its area is utilized for apartments while the other 
half is storage space (the facili t iAS :Cor the central heating plant, 
etc. are in the sub-basement). The apartmerJ.ts in the basement are 
one large apartment, converted from what was originally an archi tecta 
offioe and two smaller apartments for janitors. 

Eaoh of the first, second and third floors comp~ises one 
larger and one smaller apartment, but the dividing line is in a 
different place on eaoh floor. The enclosed plan actually shows 
the first floor. 

The at t ic floor contains one small apartmant. The rest 
of the attic is storage sp~ce. 

The entire building is built of brick. All the ~eilings 
are aons trllc ted of solid brick arohes beiween ett'!el shape2 (girders J. 
Up to a leve:t of t he first floor the building is faced by carved 
field stones. Ab ove that the entire building is stucco covered. 
Th& roof is tile covered. 

The building, in i t s entirety, is constructed of the best 
materials and each apartment is compl etely equipped with all facili­
ties, central steam heating system, hot and cold wa ter, tile bath­
rooms and lavatories, oak floor8, eta. 

The b11ilding was always maintained in excellent repair. 



(Copy) I ! . 

u. ~. ~e ar•mdnt of Jt~te 
w~sn ing,oo, n. u. 

uent lemen: . 

July lt>. 1946 

I b ve sent you wire to ay as per noloaod oopy. 

I ill gr atly appreciate yoor forw~rding tbe o1t1aensn1p 
dat;a. which I ha.ve .given to the .r~agation in Ba.d"pest . 
HangarJ. It appears from oable Just reoe1vod from a 
relat1v6 of mine re 1din~ in Bttdapest that a oerU :fioation 
of my oitizenahip ~nd that f my brotbar Dr . .eo Szilard is 
essential for proteotin our prQperty rights in the real 
,proper~y identified in m,y wire. Jy brotbt~Jr and I own ea.eh 
one-ninth ot said property. £o1h of us have re~orted this 
to the ~r asury Department . wn n thi$ was re~nired several 
ye rs a o on r.H 5 00 • 

~·La¥ I hope that you have found it po aibl o v rify the 
data in short order nd th!\t you have sent the confirming 
oabl to the !legation in Budapest . I will be t!lad to be 
ad vi ed of thie , and • a I mention ad in my wi r • to pay for the ooat of the oable. 

~han ~in~ you for yoar kind GQO Htrati ont I am, 

V$ry sineeraly y ars . 

BAS: ..t'U! 

h . , • d1lard 
601 (. ll3th ::;t . 
New York. li. Y. 

P. s. My brother's ddre$a ia 

a/o eisa 

5·10 Blaokstone va. 

Uhioa ,o. Ill. 
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MARCH 24, 1952 

I 
t / 

w~~~b)&~rJlfil~[~irif ®~ ~1f&'lr'lli 
W®OO '1illil~~ [r)mlu!~~ 

I ' 

1 
r·t~(e ~ 

NO. 221~ 

NATIONALIZA'J.'IO!~ OF CEHTAIN l:OUSES A:ID OTHER REAL ESTATE 
BY THE liUNJARIAN GOVERHMI:.NT 

The following is released as uf interest to American owners 
of houses, apa1•tments, stores, factories and v.·arehouses in 
Huugary. 

The Department has now received tne text of the Hun~arian 
Nationalization Decree, dated February l7, 1952, affecting such 
pr0perty, together with the texts of other pertinent laws and 
regulations. 

The American Legation at Budapest informed the Hungarian 
Govern:-.1ent on February 19, 1952 that it reserves the right to 
make subsequent representatior,s on be!1alf of any American 
citizen whose property may be affected by the Decree. 

Persona in the United States who have not been nutified 
by their caretakers or agenta in Hungary about the decree 
and the possibility of appeal from the act of nationalization 
on or before May 3, 1952 maJr cbtain copies of ti1e translation 
b~ writing to t !'1e Division of Protective Services, Department 
of State, ·Washington 25, D.C. 

* * * 



s .a tion f'ro ur:u ... arian 

c't , July 11th 1949 

r . ·e l zilnrd 
t p~·: 'orlc. 

c .. r octor : 

ith r C) oren co to yo 1r brother• s letter I ., n·ti to 1 t _, o m ovr 
un ~ .... ri..;...n no.tiot al 
..... ~ zlo.,.. Fo,jor , 
t . / o.- nthly . 

f · 1 od · tion ' ·1 th t ·-
~1 ~ r tenr,n ce to 

a. nt o f 
ccode to y _ o _a..;rt . 

h ve ob~iinod an official 
c f > ct t o ym r i)r J,LJo ·..ty t t 

onolo&c .~t '~or·~ 1ith . 

er to ,.our au e. ; on I ·.is to re )O tl · t 

rto1~ t sic College whic rants the Gntire hom~e 

tlly r.nt , .:. c. ,ditg the 1. .. , a ci 1 feet· ich 

t e ~-: t to n t 0 tot· 1 a .ount of r t . ± Q4. a • 

\,1 th tho t_ r ,cor t y nl:l.d r ':lllfltions tho t x , EHl 

tho t 1 ity t ees i . e . those 1'or · ter r d nxetm.ge 

borne by tho 1 l ord en( trey ''nnot be h -god 

'· no.nt . 

.0 ("> lo. 
... uys a 
is n e to 

_n co. for!.'l:lty 
oll ""'S nll 
t ro to be 
tc) t h e 

nent rs . 
choibcr . n c se 
.nd • ~ UCCO' nt i r 

i oorrc t J. i gu re: 
'i o '.rhous and 'ou.r 
nd 50/100 

( ~i 
2401 . 50 

undred me ·t . 

do it a t t~. e iods 

• ,.ar oly Obl· th 
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Tr nslation frvm HunBarian 

Dr . Bel~ Szilard 
Hew york 

Budapest , October 24, 1949 . 

Dear Dr . Szilard , 

I have your letter of the 30th of this month and vrish to say that I had not received your letter of the beginning of .4ugust , ~his being to my regret the reason for my not having answered . 

I am replying to your questions as follows ; 

1 . / In the mutter of the loan of Peneo 20 million , I myself had advised the ovmern here not to boi:her about a repapnent at thi s time , in view of the present quiescent situation. I beli eve my advice to be correct, and the owners hero have accepted it • .V'urthermore I cab report that , according to a recently issued order of the Go­vernnent , the se mortgages which wer8 given in i'engos are to be «oca«KilBHxocxx expunged anyvJay , therefore this Joan will be expunged in accordance with the regulation . 

2 . / I shall check the covrectness of tho amounts of the ssse~sed prr erty 1evies P d r eport further to you. J shall a lso ro.dvise you v:hethe r t he assessment v;us legal and to v:rhom it , ·as !":ailed , an{ f h:ther it could be apper led, or rather whether there i s any purl: ose to an agpoal . _ncident lly, according to the r egulations , the Revenl e Le)ar tment may charge a penalty for bela ted payment , in the amount of 0 % per month . 

3. / It is true that this spring there were about Ft.4000 available for the three of 1m you , from which I am paying Ft . 400 per month to your father- in- law, w·i th permission of the Hune;arian lTational 
B nk. So far I have paid for four months, July throuch October , Ft. 400 each , to your father-i n- lm•T. 'l1he balance in your favor was quite small in the months July through September , namely: 

July Ft . 91.40 
August n 60.16 
September '' 212 . 55 

I have given the a ~tail ed accounti~to the other o\vners , and if you wish they will be put at your disposal also, as a matter of mm course . The unfavor able r~ sults \ ero mainly due to a very high bilJ ·or wa t er. It was determi ned that t here was a break in the water line ; the r epair of' the break was also costly. 

I shall be a t your disposa fo r further desired inforuatior • 

Very sincerely yours 
( signed ) Dr. Karoly Oblath 



'lranslution from Hung .rian 

Dr . Bela Szilard 
Ne · ork 

Dear Doctor: 

Budapest, Nov . 25, 1949 

V ith reference to my lE,tter of tlle 24th of last onth, I wish 
o advise that, in the m.canti e, I have checked into the fic;ures 

and the justification of ·the lt:vy on your prope:r·ty . 

I hove d termined that tor you·as 'ell as for yo\rr brother Leo 
th re v~as asscosed for 1 .... 47 Ft . 100 et..ch as a property levy and 
a penalty of Ft . 50 e oh for failure to file a ta.x - ej>nrn . This 
amounts i.o Ft . 100 eooh uer ye r . On the other hand, your sister 
·,: s assessed by e:cror for property %e:ry for the entire 
property, .nd ~~erefore she 1as chareed for both . l947 and 1948 
ith Ft~ 380 e ch on account of levy und with Ft . 190 each for 

penalty. I a reed vith he tax acent that this obviously er­
roneous o~sepsment will be corrected on the basi of a request 
\l.hich I will h e to file, so that your sister's assessment will 

e identical ' 1 th yours, i . e ., P't . 150 for each year . Although 
I l'iill also . ake an e fort tlu. t th penalty be cancelled, I do 
not believe that this will succeed because the asses amen t ·of a 
penalty is 1 _t..lly justified \hen no tax return was filed. 

li'urthermore, 1 -J1Sh to report th t, for the time being, I was com­
pelled to ay !fliiir· each of yo Ft . 311 on account of property l evy 
because the reuts hud been attached on account of these overdue 
taxes, hich may have xesulted in unneoess ry complications. 

I •.ill now pay the ao t.ually r·emaining property levies and income 
taxes . 

For the sake of goo" order, I wish to say that for the current year 
o •. ly the incom tax w s assessed, ·Jhile property levy ~as not as­
sessed .. or any on, of you because of the lowering of the value ot 
the property. The income ta.x assessed is Ft . 30 each. 

I am at your dis osal at any time for further information. 

Very sincerelf youz s, 

(signed) Dr. ~ roly Bbalth 



Translation from Hw1 gar ian 

Dr . Be l a Szilard 
New York 

Dear Doctor : 

Budapest , Octo ber 11 , 1951 

Lastly I accounted on Feb . 10 , 1950 , for the income and its 
disposit ion , from your property at VI I, Gorkij Avenue 33 . 
I \, ant to l e t you know tha t in the meantime I con ducted neg­
otiations with the governmental a gency which rents your 
house and I a greed with them in conformity with . the existing 
l e gal re gulat ions that they pay me a(rent of Ft . 303 . 69, whil e, J;ontb.JJ 
they also as sume all r eal esta te taxes , ut ility fees , and main­
tenance expenses for t he house , so that these Ft. 303 . 69 , less 
the ne gligible i n come tax, will be available to t he owners 
without fUI·ther costs . 

Having now reported, I am enclosing my accounting with respect 
to the house and a lso an accounting per sonally with you, both 
accountings havi n g been submitted to the Hun garian National 
Bank also . One-th ird of t he balance 9f Ft . 1625 . ?2 from the 
accountin g for t he house I have transferred to your per sonal 
accounting and I have debi t ed this accounting with the income 
tax paid on behalf of the three of yo~ further with ±kH my 
attorneys fee and expenses in connection with my activiti es 
on beha lf of your income tax matter for two years . The amount 
of Ft . 1002 . 44 thereby re sulting in favor of t he three of you 
will be deposit ed by me into a blocked account to be opened 
with the Hun ga rian Foreign Trade Bank Ltd ~, in accordance with 
the ruling of the Hungar ian Na tional Banko 

Please accept this~ my accounting , 

2 enclosures 

Very sincer~ly yours , 

(s i cned) Dr. Karo l y Obl ath 



Translation from Hungarian 

ACCOUWI'ING 

Of income and expenses of the house at VII, Gorldj Avenue :33 
trom January lst, XIII ; to S f.; ptember 30th, 1951. 

I!' COME 

"Tantolyamellato N. V."(may be translated as School Supply N.v . ) 
paid on July 2nd1 1951• the monthly aro.om1t ot Ft . 503 . 69 for the 
period from September lst , 1949 to May :31st , l f5l, or a tOtal of· 

Ft . 5 . ?'1'1 •ll 

Received tor the months from June through September 1..-51 1 . 214 . 76 

EXPENDliJ;'tffiES 

July 15, 
Dec . 6 
May . 
~ept .• 

1960 Real Estate tax paid 
F'ees paid 

1951 Real Estate tax paid 
Tax on fee for s per­

i ntendant paid 
My fee for abova period 
Cash expenses 

l/3 of this sum 

Total Income 6 . ~84 .87 

224·--
1..'32 .--
42 .--

1 . 165 ~--
560 ..... -
l§i·Z? 

Thousand Six Hundred Twenty lfive and 72/100 .. Ft . 

Budapest, September ;;o, 1951 (signed) Dr . Karoly Oblath 



Translation from Hungarian 

ACCOT.NTING 

:Eor adnlinisti'ation on behalf of Dr . Bela Szilard, Dr . Leo Szilard, 
and Mrs . Lorant Detre, for the time period from October lst, 1960, 
to September 30th, 1951. 

Debit balanoe from accounting of Sept . 25, 1950 
1/3 of income of property at Gorkij Avenue·33, as per 
enolost:d accounting 1 . 625 . '12 
Paid. for :tnoome tax of Dr . Bela Szilard 

" " " •• " Dr. "Leo Szila.rd 
n n " " " Mrs . Loran.t Detre 

My fee for the years 1900 and '51 in con­
nection ~ i th in co ... e tax matter of all 
three u rties 
My cash expendi t\U"es 1n the same matter from 

Ft . 86 .58 

29 .--
23.--

151.--

000 .--

September 1st, 1949 to end of Septe.mcer, ....... l_.i,...5 ... 1.._. _______ ... 3._3-.•;;... 'm.-.. 

1.625.?2 623 •28 

l'.:.A--pendi tures deducted f'rom income _..,6,..2.-3 ..... ..,2 ... 8....., _______ _ 

Results irA fuvor of clients Ft. 1 . 002 . 4.4 

(Thousarld two ano. 44/lOOt Ft. ) 

Budapest, Sept. ~. 1951 

(signed) Dr . Kar;ly Oblath 



Dear Leo: 

I ,...-

( ~\.teCI "¥ ~ 
February 25, 1953 

I am now sending you in the enclosure copies o£ the 
papers which I am filing as well as those which Rose is filing. 

I hope that by comparing your case with that of ~ose 's 
and mine you will have no difficulty in writing up your own. 
However, here are a few pointers which you should not overlook: 

1. War Losses. It appears to have been established 
that a war loss has occurred to a taxpayer irrespective of whether 
he has made use of the loss as a deduction in the loss year. In 
other words, the loss is considered to have occurred anyway, and 
if there would not have been a recovery for him in a subse~uent 
year, a loss by confiscation would not be recognized in a year 
subse~uent to that. 

This, applied to your case, means that you have to ex­
plain the war loss and its recovery in a similar manner as I did. 
Of course, you will simply sa;y that your interest in the property 
was deemed to have been lost at the outbreak of the war, although 
you did not make a deduction in 1942. Then you will go on the 
same as I did, explaining t he recovery in 1951 and finally the loss 
by confiscation. 

2. YotJ. must not overlook the fact that, for l95G, you 
will lose the benefit of your deductions unless you itemize your 
deductions because non-itemized deductions are limited to 10% of 
adjusted gross income. As there is no gross income, there cannot 
be any non-itemized deductions. However, I don't see any reason 
why you should not itemize your deductions. 

loss in place of an 
that you must deduct 

3. You may lose part of the benefit of your deductions 
in your amended return for 1951, because of the reduction of the 
gross income by the net operating loys carry-back Again as above, 
you should itemize your deductions r lr ~ ttu~ N r ~f) Ct.,..._ 

~ oft-' te..A-tN\A- ~ I Cf l r • 



4 . 
exemption for 

-~-/ 1 "{ 

Pt J( • .f] l / 

You will comple~ely lose the benefit of your personal 
1952, an possibly partly lose such benefit in 1951. 

In following the form for the tax retorn closely and 
accurately you will understand tbat, in 1952 your adjusted gross 
income will be turned into a net loss instead of into a net income. 
This is the loss which is carried back to 1951, but as there is 
no net income for 1952 there is nothing from which to deduct the 
exemp t ion. 

Needles s to say, that your compdratively small exemp­
tion doesn't make much difference anyway as compared to the loss 
deduction. In my case it is different as I have so many dependents. 
However, even I do not mind losing the b enefit of thes e exemptions. 
It is understood that if the los s is disallowed to such an extent 
that a benefit from deductions and exemptions would result, the 
amended returp that would have to be made out aft er a settlement, 
will provideVthe pr oper benefit from deductions and exemptions. 

~~ 
It is understood tba t you have to show and to claim 

your exemption even though it is not used nov-: to reduce yotJ r tax. 

5. Our lawyer with wh om I discussed this matter twice 
in detail has no doubt about the correctness of the claim in every 
respect including the claim of the property having been held for 
the production of income and, therefore, not having been a capital 
asset. However, if this should be challenged and if one has to 
settle f9r the property being considered a capital asset you will 
not lose much by amending the retLITns later accordingly. 

6. I have also discussed with the lawyer the possible 
challenge of the claim of the property having been held for the 
producti on of income by reason of ta ther having obtained the benefit 
of income. He does not want to broach this question now even though 
the Jertificate of Ownership shows that Father's benefit was entered 
under Section "0 11

, Item 5. 

He says that if this should come up as an objection we 
would offset the objection by submitting Father's renunciation of 
this benefit which he made out in October, 1939. 1his renunciation, 
as you remember, nullified the above-mentioned entry in the Certi fi­
cate of Ownership. It contains a clause which entitled us any time 
to submit the document to the Court of l ecords for the purpose of 
voiding the original entry. 

The lawyer says that the fact that we have never submitted 
the document for the above purpose to the Court of 1 ecords is of no 
consequence. 

7. rieferring again to the war losses: you may, if you 
find this necessary, mention that you did not rep ort this property 
in 1941 on ? orm TFR 560 to the ~reasury Department because lacking 
details you thought the value of your interest to be less than 
~· 10,000.00 which was the sum above which the property in enem1 
territory had to be reported. 
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8. I am sending you these things in good time so that 
you may ask me 1if necessary, to give further explanations before 
the deadline of filing. However , if you need further information 
do not delay, because I may not be available in the very last days. 

9. The lawyer does not consider it necessary at all to 
put into any specific form the information on the building that 
Father has compiled on various sheets. However, if I will have ~ 
enough time and energy Irnay put this information in bett er order 
and will nave him sign it. 

BAS ~m 
Enclosures. 



~~ncloeure 



B. A., .: i rd 

by 
and 
; e 

n t.h r thero o any nt 
1951, nd w; &th r ny :further depo ita wer 
I do not know. 

In vie ot the bo 1/9 inter st 1n this p operty 
wan los 1n 1952. r b sis or t J· lo s is t tair rket value, 

r 19)9 1 ot y l/9 1 t . ~ at ,J O' nt.inn; to 13t 0.00 (l/9 
ot 125 ooo.oo for the ent pro rty). adJUSted b sis s 
per 1 5~t 1s aM"lV d at '~Y deductinr~ , tor ll 1f rs tl ha 
ela d 1'l"'Om the ginning or 1939 to the be lnn1 o 19 52 , d•• 
pr c1<:- t1on at tbe rat ot 1-l/2. ~ per annum .. or total deprecia-
tion of l l/2 ~jj]l calculated on t 1 e amou.nt t l,at ropreso·nta 1/9 
alue of the bu ldirv; or 11 of uo.-ooo.oo which 1s 12,222 .. 00. 

t ·ount of d prec1ation1 t r f • ~a ~2 .,8o.oo and t ~e dju t d 
basitt ! a 111SOO.oo. a my $ttt1r tnt r ... st a lost • tbi · adjusted 
b si s of · 111 500.00 1 my lose, 

'1" e l. 
pro rty ot.e th n 
p9 of profit from 

Enol • 

pro rly as referring to 
I t v beld :1 t for the pur-



Leo Szilard 

ENCLOSURE TO SCHEDUL.8 "C" FOR 1952 

This is nn explanation of the loss shmm in Schedule "C". The property 

in question is tn ayurtn~nt house at 33 Vilmu Kiralyno,ut,Budapest, llungdry. 

I acquired a. 1 '9 interest in this property by inherit 'lncc. in 1939 as 

shmm in Item 8 of Section "A" in a Certificate of Otmership made out by the 

Court of Rea.l Estate Records in Budu.pest, of <Thich I ~ enclosing a photo­

at tic copy. 

The no~~tion in the Records of my mmership vms r.ta.de, as the Certifi­

c· te s hows, on June 10, 1939, in accordance with a Court Document dated 

l4uy 23, 1939, to u'hich tllere is reference in the Certificate nd \·Thich 

certified my share of inheritance from nzy mother, who died April 9, 1939. 

An English trdnslo.tion of the item mentioned here a.nd referring to my in­

heri t.J.nce, as "torell as that of my brother and my sister, is a lso appended. 

here. In this English tr ... nslation I . have given the names exactly e s shrnm 

in the Certificate nd in brackets the n.ames now being used by my brother, 

my sister und by myself. 

This property vr.::.s seized by the Hungarian Government sometime before 

the end of the Wur of 1939-1945 and used in various ways, in the later yei.ll'S 

to house a Government oper.tted f!..cility for students of a music sehool of 

the Uungu.rio.n S · te . 

After the w~ r ended members of r.'ty family "'rho are the other mmers 

of interests in this pr':;perty made · mnny efforts to rega in possession r..nd 

control over the property, and to obtain rent from the occupying ~gency. 

Letters received from llungary have born out the fact that these and nlally 

other efforts of their rnfll have remained fruitless, except tltat the occu-

P' nts of the p .rtment hoUGe were induced t o restore damages, carry out ..... u 
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the necesa~.ry repairs and to maintuin the building, until the summer of 1951 , 

at 'I;·Thich time the 0\mers succeeded to obtain an agreement from the ubove­

l."llntioned. agency of' the Hung~tl~ian Government that rent will be paid. 

At th';l.t tir.w u. latcycr in Budupest by the nwne of Cu.rl Oblath was 

rett ined to collect the rents and act '·'l.S un agent for the owners in other 

respects . ·lso. He ·~cted by representing ll the ovmers, rccei ved rent and 

disbursed the expenditures by a lso deducting his fee o.nd, he finally ppec.rs 

to lmve deposited the amou.nt of 300 Rung .. rian Forint on a blocked account 

in my br other's name. I lin enclosing u photos t o. tic copy of a notification 

from the Foreign Trade :funk, Ltd., dated October 25, 1951, addressed t o my 

br other, certifying t hat t his mount wa s puid to them by s a id l avzyer on 

that d.: te . 

Whether there "as any rent collected fter October, 1951, and whether 

any further deposits vrere made by the la,.cyer, I do not kl~ow . 

The llunJarian Government by Decree No. 4/ 1952 dated February 17, 1952, 

confiscated (nationalh:.ed ) the property, together with other similar pro­

perties, a.s :is goner-1lly lmown. This De-cree fu.s made available in Er13llsh 

translation by tho Dcpartr:wnt of St u.te press release 224 dated M~ :rch 24, 

1952. In .~uiries >ri t h the St..:. te Department have also resulted in the informa­

tion that tl~ American Leg tion in Bufu1pest made representations to the 

Uung·riun Government tuice, on February 19th and again on April 2lld, 1952 , 

concerning c ompensation to American otmers 1rhose property had been nation-

lized , but t he StNte Dep,rtment, t 11ereafter expressed its opinion that no 

such compensation \:rill be paid. 

In vie\i of t he above my 1 9 interest in this property , .. s lost in 

1952 . The basis of the l oss is the f a ir market v ... lue, as per 1~39, of ey 
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1 '9 interest amounting t o $13,880.00 (1 '9 of $125,000.00 for the entire 

pr operty). The adjusted busis as per 1952 , is rrived a.t by deducting, for 

13 ye-..rs t hat h d elapsed from the beginning of 1939 t o the beginning of' 

1952, depreciation • t the r ate of' 1-1 f$ per annum, or a tota l de}.Y.ceciation 

of 19-1 ·~, ca lculated on the ttmount that represents 1/ 9 value of the 

building or 1 9 of' $110, 000 .00 which is $12,222. 00 . The amount of' deprecia­

tion, therefore, lias $2 ,380.00 and the u.d justed bt-sis is $11,500.00. As my 

entire interest 'iS lost, this , djusted basis of $11,500.00 is P~ loss . 

The losses uerc shOtm by me pr operly as referring to property other 

th-m ca. pi t a l assets · .s I have held it for the purpose of profit from rents . 

Enc1s. 
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